value determined through the application of

positive and negative adjustments for their

differing attributes.

Unobservable inputs within the sales comparison

approach:

Size adjustment – the valuer’s assessment of the

price differential between the valued property and

compared property attributable to their size

difference.

Location adjustment – the valuer’s assessment of

the price differential between the valued property

and compared property attributable to differences

in their location.

Bargaining discount – the valuer’s assessment of

the average price discount generally obtained

compared to quoted asking prices of propery.

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value:

The fair value measurements listed above are all

sensitive to significant increase (decrease) in the

unobservable inputs. The higher the rate per

hectare, the higher the fair value. If the value per

hectare had been 10% higher/lower, the fair value

would have been EUR 5,311 thousand

higher/lower.

T R I G O N  A G R I  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4  PAGE 69

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

in EUR thousand
Software

Software in
progress

Total

   31.12.2012

   Cost 209 199 408

Accumulated amortization -61   -  -61

Net book amount 148 199 347

   2013
   Additions 212 22 234

Disposals -166   -  -166

Reclassification balance sheet items/between
groups 170 -220 -50

Amortization charge  -101   -  -101

Currency translation differences -11   -  -11

Closing net book amount 252 1 253

   31.12.2013

   Cost 425 1 426

Accumulated amortization -173   -  -173

Net book amount 252 1 253

2014

Additions 7   -  7

Reclassification balance sheet items/between
groups   -  -1 -1

Amortization charge  -73   -  -73

Currency translation differences -95   -  -95

Closing net book amount 91   -  91

31.12.2014

Cost 337   -  337

Accumulated amortization -246   -  -246

Net book amount 91   -  91

12. PREPAID LAND RENTS AND LAND USAGE
RIGHTS

The Group’s land in Ukraine is used mainly based on

long term (up to 42 years) lease agreements. There

was 46,753 hectares of land in use based on long-

term lease agreements as of December 31, 2014 (as

of December 31, 2013: 47,843 hectares).

The Group has made prepayments or has recognised

land usage rights in business combinations to get

access to that land. These prepayments and land

usage rights are amortised during the period of lease

(Note 23).

in EUR thousand 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Balance at the beginning of the period 3,361 4,043

Additional prepayments made 21 61

Amortization recognised  -492 -705

Unrealised exchange rate differences -1,153 -38

Balance at the end of the period  1,736 3,361

T R I G O N  A G R I  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4  PAGE 70

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
in EUR thousand 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Trade payables 1,953 1,278

Prepayments from clients 2,146 39

Social security and other taxes 1,279 1,175

Accrued expenses 1,289 1,687

Amounts due to related parties  (Note 33) 6 12

Other payables 689 308

7,362 4,499

Less: non-current portion -123 -149

7,239 4,350

Fair values of trade and other payables are not

materially different from book values due to short

maturities.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade payables

are denominated in the following currencies:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

US dollar   8   -

Russian rouble 789 562

Ukrainian hryvna 720 527

Euro 1,926 1,624

3,443 2,713

14. BORROWINGS
The total borrowings of the Group as at December

31, 2014 amounted to EUR 78,146 thousand (EUR

74,077 thousand as at December 31, 2013). In 2014

additional credit was drawn for milk production

segment in amount of EUR 7,075 thousand with

maturity date in 2020. In Ukraine the Group

received UAH 10 million (EUR 619 thousand) with

maturity date in 2014 and USD 6,170 thousand

(EUR 4,529 thousand) with maturity date in 2015.

Working capital loans in amount of USD 7,724

thousand were refinanced with prolonged maturity

dates in 2015. The value of SEK-nominated bond

(including accrued interest) in euro terms decreased

due to the changes in exchange rate. Other changes

in borrowings include new leases in milk production